
RFP No. 04-29-24-11

SuperSports of Broward County, Inc

Supplier Response

Event Information

Number: RFP No. 04-29-24-11
Title: Sports Officiating Services
Type: Request for Proposals
Issue Date: 4/7/2024
Deadline: 4/29/2024 11:00 AM (ET)
Notes: The City of Coconut Creek, Florida is actively seeking proposals from

highly qualified professional Sports Officiating Companies with
substantial and successful experience to provide Sports Officiating
Services to the City in full accordance with the scope of services,
terms, and conditions contained in this Request for Proposals (RFP).

Contact Information

Contact: Randolph Merchant Procurement Analyst
Address: A/P - Finance & Administrative Services

Government Center
4800 West Copans Road
Coconut Creek, FL 33063

Phone: 1 (954) 956-1499
Email: RMerchant@coconutcreek.net

Vendor: SuperSports of Broward County, Inc RFP No. 04-29-24-11Page 1 of 5 pages



SuperSports of Broward County, Inc Information

Contact: Robert H Segal
Address: 11871 SW 8th Court

Davie, FL 33325
Phone: (954) 873-5528
Email: 1987super.sportsbc@gmail.com
Web Address: SSportsofbrowardco.com

By submitting your response, you certify that you are authorized to represent and bind your company.

Robert Harris Segal rsegal9682@aol.com
Signature Email

Submitted at 4/26/2024 11:13:46 AM (ET)

Response Attachments

Required Documents pages 32-34.pdf

Required Documents

Indemnification Clause.pdf

Indemnification Clause

Non Collusive Statement.pdf

Non Collusive Statement

Sworn Statements.pdf

Sworn Statements

Creek Additional Insured 2024-2025.pdf

Additional Insured

Exemption Certificate.pdf

Exemption Certificate

2024 Business Tax Receipt.pdf

Business Tax

Bid Attributes

1 Section I - General Terms and Conditions

I acknowledge reading and understanding the General Terms and Conditions.

 Yes

2 Section II - Special Terms and Conditions

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Special Terms and Conditions.

 Yes

3 Section III - Detailed Requirements - Scope of Services

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Detailed Requirements - Scope of Services.

 Yes

Vendor: SuperSports of Broward County, Inc RFP No. 04-29-24-11Page 2 of 5 pages



4 Section IV - Required Documents

I acknowledge and understand that all forms shall be completed and notarized (if applicable) and submitted as a
requirement of this solicitation.

 Yes

5 Insurance Requirements

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Insurance Requirements and shall upload with my response a copy
of a current Certificate of Insurance as a requirement of this solicitation.

 Yes

6 Visa Credit Card - Preferred Method of Payment

The City of Coconut Creek has implemented a Visa Procurement Card (P-Card) Program through SunTrust Bank.
The City’s preference is to pay for goods/services with the P-Card. This program allows the City to expedite
payment to our vendors. Some of the benefits of the P-Card Program to the vendor are: payment received within 72
hours of receipt and acceptance of goods, reduced paperwork, issue receipts instead of generating invoices,
resulting in fewer invoice problems, deal directly with the cardholder (in most cases). Vendors accepting payment by
the P-Card may not require the City (Cardholder) to pay a separate or additional convenience fee, surcharge or
any part of any contemporaneous finance charge in connection with a transaction. Such charges are allowable,
however must be included in the total cost of their response. Vendors are not to add notations such as "+3%
service fee” in their response. All responses shall be inclusive of any and all fees associated with the acceptance of
the P-Card. Vendors agreeing to accept payment by P-Card must presently have the capability to accept Visa or
take whatever steps necessary to implement the ability before the start of the agreement term. 

Yes

7 Scrutinized Companies and Countries of Concern per Sections 287.135, 215.473, & 287.138, Florida
Statute

By checking "yes" below, Contractor hereby certifies that it: a) has not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies
that Boycott Israel List, nor is engaged in a boycott of Israel; b) has not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies
with Activities in Sudan List nor the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List;
and c) has not been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. If City determines that Contractor has falsely
certified facts under this paragraph or if Contractor is found to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies
Lists or is engaged in a boycott of Israel after the execution of this Agreement, City will have all rights and remedies
to terminate this Agreement consistent with Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, as amended. The City reserves all
rights to waive the certifications required by this paragraph on a case-by-case exception basis pursuant to Section
287.135, Florida Statutes, as amended. Beginning January 1, 2024, the City must not enter into a contract that
grants access to an individual’s personal identifying information to any Foreign Country of Concern such as:
People’s Republic of China, the Russian Federation, the Islamic Republic of Iran, the Democratic People’s Republic
of Korea, the Republic of Cuba, the Venezuelan regime of Nicolás Maduro, or the Syrian Arab Republic, unless the
Contractor provides the City with an affidavit signed by an authorized representative of the Contractor, under
penalty of perjury, attesting that the Contractor does not meet any of the criteria in subparagraphs (2)(a)-(c) of
Section 287.138, Florida Statutes, as may be amended. Beginning January 1, 2025, the City must not extend or
renew any contract that grants access to an individual’s personal identifying information unless the Contractor
provides the City with an affidavit signed by an authorized representative of the Contractor, under penalty of
perjury, attesting that the Contractor does not meet any of the criteria in subparagraphs (2)(a)-(c) of Section
287.138, Florida Statutes, as may be amended. Violations of this Section will result in termination of this Agreement
and may result in administrative sanctions and penalties by the Office of the Attorney General of the State of
Florida.

Yes

Vendor: SuperSports of Broward County, Inc RFP No. 04-29-24-11Page 3 of 5 pages



8 E-Verify Requirements

Effective January 1, 2021, public and private employers, contractors and subcontractors must require registration
with, and use of the E-verify system in order to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees.
Contractor acknowledges and agrees to utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify System to verify
the employment eligibility of:
a) All persons employed by Contractor to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the contract;
and
b) All persons (including subvendors/subconsultants/subcontractors) assigned by Contractor to perform work
pursuant to the contract with the City. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that use of the U.S. Department of
Homeland Security’s E-Verify System during the term of the contract is a condition of the contract with the City of
Coconut Creek.
By entering into this Agreement, the Contractor becomes obligated to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095
Florida Statutes, "Employment Eligibility," as amended from time to time. This includes, but is not limited to,
utilization of the E-Verify System to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees, and requiring
all subcontractors to provide an affidavit to Contractor attesting that the subcontractor does not employ, contract
with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. Contractor agrees to maintain a copy of such affidavit for the
duration of this Agreement. Failure to comply with this paragraph will result in the termination of this Agreement as
provided in Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as amended, and Contractor may not be awarded a public contract
for at least one (1) year after the date on which the Agreement was terminated. Contractor will also be liable for any
additional costs to City incurred as a result of the termination of this Agreement in accordance with this Section.

 I acknowledge and Agree

9 Drug Free Workplace

In accordance with Florida Statutes, Chapter 287, Section 287.087, Vendor hereby affirms that their business does:
1) Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or
use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against
employees for violations of such prohibition. 2) Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the
workplace, the business’s policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation,
and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse
violations. 3) Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid
a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1). 4) In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the
employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the
employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty
or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any
state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than 5 days after such conviction. 5) Impose a sanction on,
or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in
the employee’s community by, any employee who is so convicted. 6) Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain
a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

Yes

Bid Lines

1 Youth (Under 18) Basketball for 221 games where (2) officials are required per game

Quantity: 442 UOM:
Each (Price per Official
per Game) Unit Price: $53.00 Total: $23,426.00

2 Youth (Under 18) Soccer for 187 games where (2) officials are required per game

Quantity: 380 UOM:
Each (Price per Official
per Game) Unit Price: $60.00 Total: $22,800.00

3 Youth (Under 18) Soccer for 98 games where (1) official is required per game

Quantity: 98 UOM:
Each (Price per Official
per Game) Unit Price: $60.00 Total: $5,880.00

Vendor: SuperSports of Broward County, Inc RFP No. 04-29-24-11Page 4 of 5 pages



4 Adult (18+) Basketball for 252 games where (2) officials are required per game

Quantity: 504 UOM:
Each (Price per Official
per Game) Unit Price: $60.00 Total: $30,240.00

5 Adult (18+) Flag Football for 252 games where (2) officials are required per game

Quantity: 504 UOM:
Each (Price per Official
per Game) Unit Price: $60.00 Total: $30,240.00

6 Youth (Under 18) Volleybal for 115 games where (1) official is required per game

Quantity: 115 UOM:
Each (Price per Official
per Game) Unit Price: $55.00 Total: $6,325.00

7 Youth (Under 18) Flag Football for 176 games where (2) officials are required per game

Quantity: 352 UOM:
Each (Price per Official
per Game) Unit Price: $53.00 Total: $18,656.00

8 Youth (Under 18) Flag Football for 35 games where (1) official is required per game

Quantity: 35 UOM:
Each (Price per Official
per Game) Unit Price: $56.00 Total: $1,960.00

9 Youth (Under 18) Basketball for 70 games where (1) official is required per game

Quantity: 70 UOM:
Each (Price per Official
per Game) Unit Price: $55.00 Total: $3,850.00

Response Total: $143,377.00

Vendor: SuperSports of Broward County, Inc RFP No. 04-29-24-11Page 5 of 5 pages



BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT
115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL  33301-1895 – 954-357-4829 

VALID OCTOBER 1, THROUGH   SEPTEMBER 30,        

Receipt #:
Business Name: Business Type: 

Owner Name:  Business Opened: 
 Business Location: State/County/Cert/Reg: 

Exemption Code:  
Business Phone: 

Rooms Seats Employees Machines Professionals

For Vending Business Only 
Number of Machines: Vending Type: 

Tax Amount Transfer Fee NSF Fee Penalty Prior Years Collection Cost Total Paid 

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT 

WHEN VALIDATED 

Mailing Address: 

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is 
non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning 
and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when 
the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the 
business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that 
it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations. 

- 

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT
115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL  33301-1895 – 954-357-4829 

VALID OCTOBER 1, THROUGH  SEPTEMBER 30,

Receipt #: 
Business Name: Business Type: 

Owner Name: Business Opened:
 Business Location: State/County/Cert/Reg: 

Exemption Code:
Business Phone: 

Rooms Seats Employees Machines Professionals

Signature For Vending Business Only 
Number of Machines: Vending Type: 

Tax Amount Transfer Fee NSF Fee Penalty Prior Years Collection Cost Total Paid 

33.00

33.00

 

 

0.00

06/01/1988

06/01/1988

0.00

0.00

2023

2023

2023

 

 

33.00

33.00

 

 

0.00

0.00

Receipt #

Receipt #

954-873-5528

954-873-5528

Paid

Paid

33.00

33.00

ALL OTHERS (REFEREE ASSIGNING)

ALL OTHERS (REFEREE ASSIGNING)

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL  BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL  BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

DAVIE

DAVIE

11873 SW 8TH CT 

11873 SW 8TH CT 

0.00

0.00

SUPERSPORTS OF BROWARD COUNTY INC

SUPERSPORTS OF BROWARD COUNTY INC

ROBERT SEGAL

ROBERT SEGAL

329-20655

329-20655

 

 

16401 STONEHAVEN RD
MIAMI LAKES, FL
33014-6052

Packing/Processing/Canning Employees

0.00

0.00

WWW-22-00270944

WWW-22-00270944

Receipt Fee

 

 

 

 

1

1

0.00

0.00

ROBERT SEGAL

33.00

2024

2024

2024

09/04/2023

09/04/2023





EFFECTIVE DATE:

PERSON:

BUSINESS NAME AND ADDRESS:

ROBERT H SEGAL 

SUPERSPORTS OF BROWARD COUNTY, INC.

16401 STONEHAVEN ROAD

HIALEAH, FL 33014

FEIN:

JIMMY PATRONIS
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION

* * CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO BE EXEMPT FROM FLORIDA WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW * *

IMPORTANT: Pursuant to subsection 440.05(13), F.S., an officer of a corporation who elects exemption from this chapter by filing a certificate of election under 
this section may not recover benefits or compensation under this chapter. Pursuant to subsection 440.05(11), F.S., Certificates of election to be exempt issued 
under subsection (3) apply only to the corporate officer named on the notice of election to be exempt. Pursuant to subsection 440.05(12), F.S., notices of 
election to be exempt and certificates of election to be exempt shall be subject to revocation if, at any time after the filing of the notice or the issuance of the 
certificate, the person named on the notice or certificate no longer meets the requirements of this section for issuance of a certificate. The department shall 
revoke a certificate at any time for failure of the person named on the certificate to meet the requirements of this section.

DFS-F2-DWC-252 CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION TO BE EXEMPT
RULE 69L-6.012, F.A.C. REVISED 01/2023

QUESTIONS? (850) 413-1609E01856776

NON-CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY EXEMPTION

1/23/2024 EXPIRATION DATE: 1/22/2026

650236987

EMAIL: RSEGAL9682@AOL.COM

This certificate of election to be exempt is NOT a license issued by the Department of Business and Professional 
Regulation. To determine if the certificate holder is required to have a license to perform work or to verify the 
license of the certificate holder, go to www.myfloridalicense.com.

This certifies that the individual listed below has elected to be exempt from Florida Workers' Compensation law.


































